17-0426-PR11
Aprit 26, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $2,683,314.80 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, scheduies of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $254,999.72 as listed in the attached April Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (April Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A )

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0426-PR11

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budgei(s).

Approved for Consideration: ' Approved:

Ny

Forrest Claypool
Chief Executive O¥icer

Mary Dg\Runtz




17-0426-PR11

1401

papiavig Bulpuny [eu1aixg -6

SBALIRIIIN) 21381 121110 10§ Jioddag g
“

Adoenys 0njuj304 [BUOHEONPE 10 J10ddng L

8o

1dwo) vav -9

Spasy [oJuRIPBp A11401d °S

SUORIPLOD 101431XF pajeloLIaia(

SUONEJOIA 3POD 814§ '8
saue)|dio) apo) -z
Aisjes -y
‘SUOSESY
08VIE'ERIT  $
"N JUBUUIBIUOD 3)313U0d pue Fupeyns ssqqna 1 a8exoeg
8 avejd-uj-panod yaim 30| Ked z1-z mau e apjaoad 0) sy dom Joodods ayy, S€ 0 LT 0 LI07  LT0Z/IE/L  L10Z/v2/T 00°000'12T $ 29 620292¢ Aug-rvy TdN - Yiomuam
*04NJ JUBWIL[RIUOD 93210400 puk Supepins saqqna 1 adexyoeg
8 aoejd-uj-panod yym 0 Aejd 21-z mau e apjaotd o3 s yiom jo sdods sy, S€ 0 Lz 0 L1027 LT0Z/18/L  L10Z/¥2/T 00'000'64C 8.8192€ Aig-vy TdN - ydjopuey
*gIN2 JUSLIUIRIUOD 913.10U0D pue Supens taqqna 1 s8exded 14N
8 aoed-uj-painod yijm 10} Aejd Z1-2 mou & apiaoad 03 Spyjtom jo adods 3y,  SE 0 Lz 0 L0z Lree/1e/L L10Z/v2/T  00'000°0€7 $ 29 9¥9192€ Asg-nv - UOUIBA JUNOY
‘g4ND JUBUIUTRILOD 3)3.10U0) pue Sujderns tagqna 1 a8esoeq
8 aoejd-uj-pasnod im0 £e|d 21-z mau e apiaoad 0y spysom jo adods 3y, S€ 0 Lz [\ £102 LY0Z/IE/L  L10T/v2/T 00'000'T1T $ 30 49192 Ag-ny TdN - 02244 €1
N2 JUIWUIBIUOD 313.00U00 pue Bupepins taqqn. , 1
8 oeyd-u}-painod yagm 10f Lejd z1-z mau e aplaoad 03 spfiom jo adods sy,  SE O Lz 0 £102Z L102/1E/L  L10Z/v2/T  00'000°01C $ 29 LEITIZE Aig-yv adwpoed TdN - Supy
‘GaND JUIILUIBIUOD 333.19U0D pue mz_umt:w Jagqnl 1 wmmv_um&
8 aoejd-ui-painod yaym 10] Aejd Z1-7 mau e apiaoad 03 S| iom jo adods ayl, SE 0 Lz [1} L1027 LYOZ/TE/L  L10Z/v2/T  00°000'STT $ 2 9E9T9ZE gy TdN - ugdof
"GN JUIWLUIRIUOI 933.12U02 pue SupeLINS Jaqqn. 1 a8esuy
8 aoe1d-up-paanod yaim 30| Aeid z1-2 mau e aplaoad o) spHiom joadoasayy, g€ 0 LT 1} L102 L10z/1e/L L102/v2/T 00000212 $ 29 SE9T9ZE Aig-y “1dN - song
'Jooa ydnouipy
HI0m 3SNBYXD 3IN0.-a. ‘ded A3uwyd 33a.00u00 may apiactd ‘Aruosew 1 alfeyoey
8 Bupurewaa yjedau ‘|ana) joos 03 Aouwipyd ysijowap o) sppiom joadodssayl,  § 0 0 9T L4102 L102/1€/L  L10Z/¥Z/T 60'000'SET $ 29 9€8092E Aig-iv A1 - 1suuing
*Joo. ydnouyy
3}40Mm 1SNEYXD B3Nod-aa ‘ded Aauwyd 3331103 mau apiaotd ‘Aruosewt 1 adeyoey
8 Buureway eda. ‘aaa) Joos 01 AU ysjjowap o3 siyiomjoadodsayy  § o 0 9z L10Z  L10Z/VE/L L102/42/T 00000262 $ #h) VEBOYZE Asg-1y LS - A1)
“13ulf [993s ssaulels Jjeisut pue ‘Livosew Jupujewas 1 a8exeg
8 Afedas ‘Asuwiya ay3 jo uoptod doy ayy ysjowap 03 spjiom Joadads oy,  § 0 ] o€ LI0Z  LYI0Z/1E/L  LY0ZT/¥E/T 00°000°66C $ 39 ££809Z€ Aig-iy LS - addafuey
“J3Ul} [9938 ssaquiens |jeisul pue ‘Kiuosewt Sujujewal 1 aBesoed
8 Afedal ‘Lauwip ays jo uopiod dos ayy ysfjowap 03 5y y4om joadoosayl g 0 0 og L10Z LY02/1E/L L102/%2/T  00°000°'S0E $ 29 2EB09ZE A1g-pv SLLS - W2y
“Kemypred aip ye qeaj Arepuodes
eJo :c_u«wtmw\r:_ Ue s8pn{ouf asfe wncum .m&_a J19Paaj 3NAIIS JaleM
1 U0 XE3] 13)em 3320] 01 Ydom £ousBiaua aplaosd o3 s ado} 32 adods ayL v/N L1062 LY0Z/1E/S  L102/82/T L90SS'SE $ 20§ 916592¢ Aig-iy adoy
‘Buneay agm uy pue siseay jaujqes Aq paoejdas
aq [[IM S3AI3S 3} SUI00.T 0MmY B1}3 103 183Y 3Y3 pue pauopueqe ag duidid
1eaY 100) JUR|PEL BY) Y Sa.uinbau yarom djedal sy ] ‘wialsAs aajjoq MH
a3 Wo.j J2)eM JO $SO| JueIsuod pue seae paredun ayy upjeay Jo yae| ap
01 2np qof Hf Aouadiawa ue sy sy, “ARuadaL pasaaodsIp yes| 0o Jueipes
1 e dtedal pue uBisap 'a1e8Nsaau} 01 51 1ed UPING Y H10m JO ad0ds By, V/N L1027 L102/¥€/S  L10Z/8Z/Z £1%9.'89 $ J0! 8ISS9ZE EETHTRINY sHed upping
amM v H Vv
—133108d TIVa
Ho4 UVIA  NOLLATIWOD 1Lva VMY QOHLAW
SNOSYAY STLON ANV 3d0DS LoA[0dd NOLLOV "WHIAAY TVOSId GHLVAIDILNY  Qdvmy LOVHINOD LOVHINOD  # LOVHINOD  YOLOVYINOD TO0HDS

2102 dy
¥ xipuaddy




17-0426-PR11

‘siealle ui pieog 8y} o) psuodas Bulsq sie pue pescidde useq aaey s1apio abueLp Bumoy|o) Sy |

2L°666°V52$ PoLad SIy} 10} s1epiQ ebuey) je1o]

00°99v°21$- :1810 J00lold

00°99%'21$- Up8ID BOUBMO(Y 198[0.d N0 ©50(0 0} J§PBIO SOUEMO|[E [BUIS LHOLZD  L1/80/20
0/0€9}2 .
3p07) UOSESY SUONUTIOSS( 18pI0 bUey) sregaddy  oieq ebusyn

%90 65'£90°00€‘€$ 96'198'61$ ‘ 9 £9'G02‘082°c$ 071 'siojoeiuOY [elIsWWoD obeolyD
4vN-00189-L102 Avn wnipels Aje1es L10g

wnjpe;js £jelen

2L'69v'2L2$ Hejol 108(oid

“[e1awW 8A06]0id PUE LBJSAS Buljo0) MOU SJRPOLLLIODIE O} pa.inbel
GLOPL LS SUOIJIPUOY) PBIBADDSI(] Aiuosew pajesonelap BulisIxe piing-al PUE 8AOWIB) O} [ELIBIEW PUE JOGE| PIACID 0] JOJOBILOD LypLi20 Z1ELRO

"SI0yOUR MaU YIm sjerarew Buidoo ojqesbeafes |jelsui-al pue AHIOSeW MaU Ulim pjing-al
Ge'8LLY81$ SUONIPUOY pBlan0dsiq  pue AIUOSBW aylAM seuuj arowas ‘Buidod 108]es aA0WAal O} [eLISIBW PUB Joge] apiacid 0] J0j0BILoD LUELZ0  Z1/60/20

‘weishs Buljoo) MaU B1BPOWIOOOE 0} S8YIAM AIUCSEW BIPPILL JBIN0 PUE (|BM

21'00218% SUONIPUOD PaIBADDSI]  AILOSEBW 8y JO Seylim aalLy doj 8y} piNgal PUB BAOLLIS) O} {BLISJBL PUB J0GE| 8PIAcId 0] JOJoRIUOD LVEL20 - 21/60/20
L20811E/8E1E60E
3p07 UoSESY . SUONGNS55(] 19pI0 SbUeys slegady  3eq opbuBy)

%9E'Y 2.'898°L1v LIS 2.'82€LLv$ €€ 00'075'0v6'01$ Auedwog uoionisuo) uosipepy
HOW-1921€-9102 HOW obaia aa 9102

Awepeay Ajlunwwo) obeiqg aq esor

1RqunN Od 10eNUOD jJunowly S13pI0 S19pi0 junouly
Jsqun idy pieog appeI0 109, 1oe]UOD afuey)n abueyn joenuo) Jaquinp 10801y lopuap |o0yos
lejoL  pasiasy 1eloL Jo JaquinN leutbio

9071 H3AH0 FONVHO

2102/82/20 0} L102/10/20 weIs 014 juswraAorduy 1e)rd 59
woJ} abued s91949 jeaosdde tapio afueyo asay) :
: s[ooypg d1qng o3edy))

L10T [ady | SdD

13O | 23eq
LIpl/e




